Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

S==— (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

BWRDD ADDYSG, SGILIAU A DIWYLLIANTY
CABINET

Yn syth Yn dilyn y Pwyllgor Craffu ar
DYDD IAU, 23 IONAWR 2020

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR — CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT

1.  Periodi Cadeirydd

2. Datganiadau o fudd

3.  Blaenraglen Waith 2019-20 (Tudalennau 3 - 4)

4. Y Diweddaraf am Wasanaeth leuenctid (Tudalennau 5 - 28)
5. Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol (Tudalennau 29 - 34)

6. Adroddiad Cynnydd Busnes Parc Gwledig Margam (Tudalennau
35-50)

7. Ystafelloedd Chwarae a Newid Lon Longlands (Tudalennau 51 -
94)

8.  Eitemau brys
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn
Ol disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 rhif
2290 (fel y’l diwygiwyd).

S.Phillips
Prif Weithredwr
Canolfan Ddinesig,
Port Talbot




Aelodau’r Cabinet:

Cynghowyr: A.R.Lockyer a/ac P.A.Rees

Nodiadau:

(1)  Os nad yw unrhyw aelod o Fwrdd y Cabinet yn gallu bad yn bresennol, gall unrhyw aelod arall o’r
Cabinet gyflenwi fel aelod etholiadol ar y pwyllgor. Gofynnir i’r aelodau wneud y trefniadau hyn yn
uniongyrchol ac yna | hysbysu is adran y pwyllgor..

(2)  Ystyrir barn y Pwyllgor Craffu blaenorol wrth wneud penderfyniadau (proses craffu cyn
penderfynu)



Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board

2019/20 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT)
EDUCATION, SKILLS and CULTURE CABINET BOARD

Rotation Leisure and | Contact
Type (Topical, Culture .
MEETING (Decision/ Annual, Bi- | Scrutiny Sub Offlc.er/Head of
DATE Agenda Items Monitoring/ | Annual, Committee | Service
2020 Information) | Quarterly,
Monthly)
Quarter 3 Performance Indicators Monitoring | Quarterly | 27 Feb 20 C.Millis/
Carl Glover
School Admissions Policy 22/23 Decision | Annual Helen Lewis/
(Outcome of Consultation) Andrew Thomas
School Terms and Holiday Dates 23/24 Decision | Annual Helen Lewis/
(Permission to Consult) Andrew Thomas
— Celtic Leisure Quarter 2 Performance Review 18/19 Monitoring | Quarterly | 27 Feb 20 F’
[...]
for events
and filming.

The following filming has taken
place.

e Bad Wolf Ltd. For the
filming of A Discovery of
Witches £3,650

e Apostle Films Ltd. For
filming Apostle £1,500

e (raith 1 Ltd. For the
filming of Hidden £1,050

e Bad Wolf Ltd. For the
filming of A Discovery of
Witches £2,000

e Twenty Twenty
Production Services Ltd
for filming of Jerusalem
£2,200

e Groff Entertainment for
filming Paranormal
Lockdown £3,875

The following new production

£82k

£15k.

11




companies now have the Park
Listed as a venue for filming.
Creative Locations,
British Film Commission,
Venue Finder,
We are UK Film
Lavish Locations Wales
UK Fixer
UK Film location,
Wales Screen.
Salt Films

Friends of
Margam

ogusjepnL

Work with Friends group to
increase volunteering. Work with
the Friends to increase the
awareness of the history of the
park, to include an interpretation
display. To improve the visitor
experience thus increasing visitor
numbers

500 hours per
months equates to
£51k per year.

12




Eitem yr Agenda7
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD
239 JANUARY 2020

JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION AND THE HEAD OF
PROPERTY AND REGENERATION

MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: MARGAM

LONGLANDS LANE PLAYING FIELDS AND CHANGING ROOMS

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Member approval in declaring the playing fields and changing rooms
at Longlands Lane, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2NR as being surplus to the
ongoing strategic and operational requirements of the Education, Leisure and
Lifelong Learning Service.

Executive Summary

2. Following the successful delivery of the first wave of the Council’s Strategic
School Improvement Programme and more specifically the establishment of
two brand new 21st Century middle schools at Ysgol Bae Baglan and Ysgol
Cwm Brombil, off-site sporting facilities previously assigned for school usage
have become surplus to ongoing strategic and operational requirements.

Background

3. Longl
[...]
ol of Major Accident
Hazard (COMAH) Plan which is likely to place some constraints on potential
alternative future use of the site.

Financial Impact Assessment
17. There are no immediate financial impacts with this decision.
Integrated Impact Assessment

18.The Minister for Education and Skills has previously approved the
establishment of a new 3-16 school at Western Avenue, Port Talbot (Ysgol
Bae Baglan) and the resultant closure of Cwrt Sart, Glanafan and Sandfields
Comprehensive schools together with Traethmelyn Primary school on 9t
December 2013, whilst Cabinet determined the proposal to establish an
English-medium, community school to replace Groes Primary and Dyffryn
School on 22" February 2017. Copies of both Equality Impact Assessment
Report Forms are annexed to this Report at Appendix 3 and Appendix 4

19. An integrated impact screening assessment has also been carried out which
has identified that at this stage a further integrated impact assessment is not
required. The screening assessment is enclosed at Appendix 5

Workforce Impact

20. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impact

21.There are no legal impacts associated with this report.
Tudalen53

3



Risk Management

22.There are no risk management issues associated with this report.

Consultation

23.There are no requirements for additional external consultation in this instance.

Recommendation

24.To declare the playing fields and changing rooms at Longlands Lane, Margam,
Port Talbot, SA13 2NR as being surplus to the ongoing strategic and
operational requirements of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning
Service.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

25.The playing fields and changing rooms are non-operational and therefore
surplus to the ongoing strategic needs of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong
Learning Service.

Implementation of Decision

26. The decision will be implemented after a 3 day call in period.
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Plan

Appendix 2 — Minister fo
[...]
s.
-
L2 Integration - how the initiative | N/A | N/A | As above
impacts upon our wellbeing
objectives
Involvement - how people N/A | N/A | As above
have been involved in
developing the initiative
Collaboration - how we have N/A | N/A | As above

41




Prevention - how the initiative | N/A | N/A | As above
will prevent problems occurring
or getting worse

ceuarepn|

7. Declaration - based on above assessment (tick as appropriate):

A full impact assessment (second stage) is not required \

Reasons for this conclusion

Following on from what is essentially an internal administrative process, this report does not identify or
recommend potential avenues for future or alternative use and seeks member decision to declare the changing

rooms and playing fields at Longlands Lane as being surplus to the strategic and operational requirements of
ELLL.

42



lepn.i

Following the discontinuance of Glanafan Comprehensive and Dyffryn School and the subsequent
establishment of Ysgol Bae Baglan and Ysgol Cwm Brombil, the facilities at Longlands Lane have become
redundant.

Ysgol Bae Baglan and Ysgol Cwm Brombil offer excellent, modern on-site sporting facilities over and above
that previously offered at Longlands Lane including multi-purpose sport halls, grass, astro and 3G pitches all of
which are available for wider community use.

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required

Reasons for this conclusion

4

Name Position Signature Date

cpuo

S

Completed by | Roger Bowen Programme Officer ,.f B

f
Signed off by | Andrew Thomas Head of Service/Director V\J/W

43




Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



	Agenda
	3 Blaenraglen Waith 2019-20
	4 Y Diweddaraf  am Wasanaeth Ieuenctid
	5 Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol
	6 Adroddiad Cynnydd Busnes Parc Gwledig Margam
	Appendix 1- margam

	7 Ystafelloedd Chwarae a Newid Lon Longlands



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Dydd Iau, 23 Ionawr 2020

COFNOD A BENDERFYNIADAU GWEITHREDOL

BWRDD ADDYSG, SGILIAU A DIWYLLIANT Y CABINET

DYDD IAU, 23 IONAWR 2020

Cabinet Members:

Cynghorwyr:: A.R.Lockyer a/ac P.A.Rees

Swyddogion yn bresennol:

A.Thomas, J.Burge, C.Plowman, C.Davies a/ac J.Woodman-Ralph

1. PERIODI CADEIRYDD 

Cytunwyd y byddai’r Cynghorydd P.A.Rees yn cael ei benodi’n 
Gadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod.

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDD 

Cafwyd datganiadau o fudd gan y Cynghorwyr canlynol ar ddechrau’r 
cyfarfod:

Y Cynghorydd 
P.A.Rees

Par: Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol am 
ei fod yn llywodraethwr yn Ysgol Gyfun 
Cefn Saeson ac Ysgol Gynradd Crynallt 
a chadarnhaodd fod ganddo ganiatâd i 
siarad a phleidleisio.

Par: Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol, am 
fod ganddo ŵyrion sy’n mynychu’r ysgol 
yng Nghastell-nedd Port Talbot.

Y Cynghorydd 
A.R.Lockyer

Par: Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol am 
ei fod yn Gadeirydd y Llywodraethwyr 
yn Ysgol Gynradd y Gnoll ac yn 



- 2 -

Dydd Iau, 23 Ionawr 2020

Llywodraethwr yn Ysgol Gymraeg 
Castell-nedd a chadarnhaodd fod 
ganddo ganiatâd i siarad a phleidleisio.

Par: Adroddiad Presenoldeb Ysgol, am 
fod ganddo ŵyrion sy’n mynychu’r ysgol 
yng Nghastell-nedd Port Talbot a 
pherthynas sy’n Bennaeth Cerddoriaeth 
yn Ysgol Gyfun Dŵr-y-Felin.

3. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2019-20 

Y dylid nodi’r Flaenraglen Waith ar gyfer 2019/2020.

4. Y DIWEDDARAF  AM WASANAETH IEUENCTID 

Penderfyniad:

Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

5. ADRODDIAD PRESENOLDEB YSGOL 

Cafwyd trafodaeth am yr effaith yr oedd y feirws diweddar wedi’i chael ar 
bresenoldeb o fewn y fwrdeistref ond cydnabuwyd gwaith rhagorol staff 
glanhau ysgolion am gynnal amgylchedd iach o fewn ysgolion a oedd 
wedi golygu y gallent barhau i fod yn agored yn ystod cyfnod yr achos. 

Penderfyniad:

Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.

6. ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD BUSNES PARC GWLEDIG MARGAM 

Penderfyniad:

Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad.



- 3 -

Dydd Iau, 23 Ionawr 2020

7. YSTAFELLOEDD CHWARAE A NEWID LON LONGLANDS 

Penderfyniad:

Y dylid datgan bod y caeau chwarae a’r ystafelloedd newid yn Lôn 
Longlands, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2NR yn ofer i ofynion strategol a 
gweithredol parhaus y Gwasanaeth Addysg, Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol 
Oes.

Rheswm dros y Penderfyniad:

Nid yw’r caeau chwarae a’r ystafelloedd newid yn weithredol ac felly 
maent yn ofer i anghenion strategol parhaus y Gwasanaeth Addysg, 
Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol Oes.

Rhoi’r Penderfyniad ar Waith:

Caiff y penderfyniad ei roi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod galw i mewn o dridiau.

CADEIRYDD


